
TABLE 10 -- U.S. EXPORTS: COTTONSEED OIL 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

JULY JULY JULY JULY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 4,073 2,476 29,254 29,853 

LATIN AMERICA 2,457 1,447 37,845 5,347 
MEXICO 491 577 6,339 2,410 
BARBADOS 0 48 736 308 
BRAZIL 0 0 7,940 0 
CHILE 0 0 0 0 
COLOMBIA 37 0 2,288 0 
EL SALVADOR 1,787 799 19,463 1,798 
GUATEMELA 0 0 0 0 
HONDURAS 0 0 0 0 
NICARAGUA 0 0 0 0 
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 122 22 942 798 

ASIA (LESS MIDDLE EAST) 432 19 12,799 5,607 
JAPAN 400 19 6,050 4,773 
KOREA, REP. OF 0 0 1,556 652 

EUROPE 0 0 2,548 539 
EUROPEAN UNION 0 0 2,548 539 

GREECE 0 0 0 0 
NETHERLANDS 0 0 2,199 0 
GERMANY 0 0 40 0 

NON EU WESTERN EUROPE 0 0 0 0 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 0 16 1,418 964 
CONGO 0 0 0 0 
ISRAEL 0 0 1,413 936 
LIBERIA 0 0 0 0 
SOUTH AFRICA 0 0 0 0 

FORMER SOVIET UNION 0 0 0 0 

OCEANIA 0 0 36 0 

TOTAL WORLD 6,962 3,958 83,900 42,310 

SOURCE: SEPTEMBER 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA.
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TABLE 11 -- U.S. EXPORTS: CORN OIL 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

JULY JULY JULY JULY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 2,115 2,299 14,124 17,783 

EUROPE 1,023 6,128 137,242 76,674 
EUROPEAN UNION 1,018 6,120 132,069 76,557 

FRANCE 0 0 0 0 
GERMANY 0 0 193 196 
GREECE 999 0 13,636 3,748 
ITALY 0 6,120 51,563 44,995 
NETHERLANDS 19 0 5,536 0 
SPAIN 0 0 57,895 27,573 

NON EU WESTERN EUROPE 5 8 41 60 
EASTERN EUROPE 0 0 5,132 56 

LATIN AMERICA 7,835 1,187 34,474 28,455 
MEXICO 2,157 205 14,178 7,374 
ARGENTINA 234 0 946 0 
COLOMBIA 295 0 461 151 
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 57 47 2,622 1,842 
ECUADOR 305 0 948 749 
GUATEMALA 83 35 1,426 459 
HATI 0 0 346 7 
JAMAICA & DEP. 40 49 472 584 
NETH. ANTILLES 42 452 845 1,088 
PANAMA 251 35 2,569 1,339 
VENEZUELA 1,994 23 4,294 11,330 

ASIA (LESS MIDDLE EAST) 5,897 2,889 40,587 56,111 
HONG KONG 2,358 1,358 7,781 9,471 
JAPAN 3 0 3,395 1,025 
KOREA, REPUBLIC OF 1,478 524 12,724 27,882 
MALAYSIA 1,000 0 5,999 7,927 
SINGAPORE 1,000 1,000 9,854 4,499 
TAIWAN 15 0 97 542 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 28,198 32,200 193,327 215,425 
EGYPT 0 2,513 10,917 12,531 
ETHIOPIA 0 0 0 0 
ISRAEL 709 1,009 5,591 5,846 
JORDAN 2,999 2,383 10,250 15,683 
LEBANON 84 77 2,189 3,140 
SAUDI ARABIA 9,481 10,444 65,274 48,472 
TURKEY 9,354 9,289 56,282 69,000 
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 1,972 3,034 17,723 16,717 

FORMER SOVIET UNION 13 0 926 23 

OCEANIA 0 32 67 49 

TOTAL WORLD 45,081 44,735 420,747 394,520 

SOURCE: SEPTEMBER 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA. 
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TABLE 12 -- U.S. EXPORTS: CORN GLUTEN FEED 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

JULY JULY JULY JULY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 0 0 19 14 

EUROPE 335,377 508,078 4,006,953 4,117,063 
EUROPEAN UNION 

FRANCE 
GERMANY 
IRELAND 
ITALY 
NETHERLANDS 
PORTUGAL 
SPAIN 
UNITED KINGDOM 

NON EU WESTERN EUROPE 

LATIN AMERICA 
MEXICO 

ASIA (LESS MIDDLE EAST) 

335,377 
0 

28,162 
35,721 
18,388 
77,260 
28,184 
60,305 
80,642 

0 

2,677 
677 

769 

508,078 
14,989 
59,665 
50,848 
29,033 

182,892 
38,084 
73,307 
52,906 

0 

1,225 
710 

259 

4,006,918 
99,771 

457,661 
374,993 
154,764 

1,406,118 
474,629 
503,368 
514,123 

0 

32,599 
12,972 

10,360 

4,116,969 
59,253 

373,072 
452,071 
145,005 

1,512,616 
492,743 
537,906 
516,818 

94 

34,700 
4,029 

5,237 
HONG KONG 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 

0 

8,007 

0 

9,565 

0 

44,966 

0 

74,666 

OCEANIA 

TOTAL WORLD 

0 

346,830 

33 

519,160 

66 

4,094,963 

130 

4,231,810 

SOURCE: SEPTEMBER 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA.
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TABLE 13 -- U.S. EXPORTS: CORN GLUTEN MEAL 
OCTOBER­ OCTOBER­

JULY JULY JULY JULY 
1998 1999 1997/98 1998/99 

METRIC TONS 

CANADA 5,139 3,321 50,615 39,107 

EUROPE 23,495 1,493 90,872 69,349 
EUROPEAN UNION 23,495 1,493 90,690 54,154 
NON EU WESTERN EUROPE 
EASTERN EUROPE 

LATIN AMERICA 

0 
0 

20,799 

0 
0 

17,629 

0 
182 

185,811 

15,195 
0 

164,761 
MEXICO 14,580 17,440 124,533 123,386 

ASIA (LESS MIDDLE EAST) 31,757 16,916 287,273 198,313 
HONG KONG 539 0 2,266 898 
JAPAN 19,621 4,655 134,794 72,250 
MALAYSIA 1,733 4,397 39,818 34,267 
SINGAPORE 94 154 1,414 911 
TAIWAN 6,264 3,951 52,734 50,081 
THAILAND 949 2,710 7,042 21,919 
INDONESIA 999 701 25,672 10,048 
KOREA, REPUBLIC OF 1,040 79 6,513 1,208 

AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST 5,000 4,179 33,280 49,103 
ISRAEL 

OCEANIA 

TOTAL WORLD 

0 

5,517 

91,707 

4,179 

20 

43,558 

13,681 

9,260 

658,585 

20,033 

4,525 

525,158 

SOURCE: SEPTEMBER 1999 U.S. BUREAU OF THE CENSUS DATA.
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